
 
 
 
 

              Agenda 
 

MEETING OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

AGENDA 

 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 9, 2014 – 6:00 P.M. 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE MEETING 

SAN MARCOS ROOM 
1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE 

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 
Cell Phones:  As a courtesy to others, please silence your cell phone or pager during the meeting and engage in 
conversations outside the meeting room.  
 
Americans with Disabilities Act: If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the 
Board Secretary at (760) 744-1050, ext. 3121. Notification 48 hours in advance will enable the City to make 
reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. Assisted listening devices are available for the 
hearing impaired. Please see the Board Secretary if you wish to use this device.  
 
Public Comment:  If you wish to address the Board on any agenda item, please complete a “Request to Speak” 
form.   Be sure to indicate which item number you wish to address.  Comments are limited to FIVE minutes. 
 
The Oral Communication segment of the agenda is for the purpose of allowing the public to address the Board on 
any matter NOT listed on the agenda.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed 
on the Agenda.  However, they may refer the matter to staff for a future report and recommendation.  If you wish 
to speak under “Oral Communications,” please complete a “Request to Speak” form as noted above. 
 
Agendas:  Agenda packets are available for public inspection 72 hours prior to scheduled meetings at the 
Administration Department located on the second floor of City Hall, 1 Civic Center Drive, San Marcos, during 
normal business hours. 
 

CALL TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL 

OLD BUSINESS 
 

1. GRANT AWARD WORKSHEET.   FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 
 
Recommendation: NOTE & FILE 
 
 NEW BUSINESS 
 

2. REGULAR GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS Consider six (6) Regular Grant proposals by 
non-profit organizations requesting funds from the Foundation. Recommend Funding to 
the SMCF Board. 
 



San Marcos Community Foundation 
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(A) TWIN OAKS ELEMENTARY PARENT-TEACHER ORGANIZATION – Request for 
funding in the amount of $10,000 to help fund the Twin Oaks Elementary Art 
Program to purchase art supplies and provide experienced art teachers.   
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

(B) MAKE-A-WISH FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO – Request for funding in the amount 
of $10,000 to help with the cost of fulfilling wishes for children who are battling a 
life-threatening condition.   
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(C) THE ELIZABETH HOSPICE FOUNDATION – Request for funding in the amount of 

$10,000 to help fund Hospice Care & Grief Counseling Services for people of all 
ages regardless of insurance status or ability to pay.  
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

(D) PALOMAR COLLEGE FOUNDATION – Request for funding in the amount of $5,000 
to help fund the Textbook Assistance Program, which enables all students to have 
access to the books they need.   
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

(E) THE ANGEL’S DEPOT – Request for funding in the amount of $10,000 to help fund 
the Senior Emergency Meal Box Program which provides a meal box containing 
specially formulated food to make 21 easily prepared meals for one week to 
desperately poor, prequalified seniors.   
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

(F) BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF SAN MARCOS – Request for funding in the amount of 
$10,000 to help expand The Victory Project, an after-school program that provides 
extra/remedial support for youth who have scored below basic or far below basic 
in math and reading on standardized testing.  
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

3. MINI-GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS.  Consider one (1) Mini-Grant proposal by a 
nonprofit organization requesting funds from the Foundation. Approve Resolution GFC 
2014-03 for funding of Mini-Grant. 

  
(A) WRITE OUT LOUD – Request for funding in the amount of $1,440 to present 12 

Kimishibai storytelling presentations by a professional actor/storyteller to San 
Marcos elementary school students in grades K-2. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 

 
 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
4. WAIVER OF TEXT.  This item is to waive the reading of the text of all Resolutions and 

Policies adopted at this meeting.  Resolutions and Polices shall be adopted by title.   
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Recommendation:  WAIVE 
 
5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES.  SMCF Grant Funding Committee Meeting, March 12, 2014. 

 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 

  
6. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS.  Speakers are limited to five minutes.  Please complete a 

“Request to Speak” form and place in basket provided.  According to Board policy, FIFTEEN 
minutes has been established during this portion of the Agenda to allow citizens to speak 
on any matter NOT listed.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items 
NOT listed on the Agenda.  However, they may refer the matter for a future report and 
recommendation.   

 
ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 

 
7. NEXT MEETING DATE.    

The next meeting of the SMCF Board of Directors is scheduled for Wednesday, May 28, 
2014.   The next meeting of Grant Funding Committee meeting is scheduled for 
Wednesday, May 14, 2014.   

 
8. MISCELLANEOUS. 
 
9. ADJOURNMENT.  

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA     ) 
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO    )   ss. 
CITY OF SAN MARCOS      ) 

I, Wendy Kaserman, Recording Secretary of the San Marcos Community Foundation Grant Funding Committee, hereby certify that I 
caused the posting of this agenda in the glass display case at the north entrance of City Hall on Friday, April 4, 2014 at 5:00pm. 

 

 
    ____ 
Wendy Kaserman, Recording Secretary - SMCF 



Organization Request Type Award Mtg. Date Rptg.  Date Report Received Project Summary

Mission Hills High School

$4,000-$6,000 R $3,555.00 8/20/2013 2/20/2014

Reporting documentation 

received 2/20/2014

To help purchase the equipment needed to complete the 

curriculum for a full year jewelry and metals course. Serves 

approximately 200 Mission Hills High School students.

North County Health Services

$7,579.14 R $3,780.00 8/20/2013 2/20/2014

Reporting documentation 

received 2/5/2014

To purchase 2 portable vital signs machines to be used in the 

San Marcos Health Center’s 24 exam rooms.  The organization 

has served just over 18,000 San Marcos residents since 2011.

Casa de Amparo

$5,000.00 R $2,000.00 8/20/2013 2/20/2014

To assist with the organization’s Residential Services Program 

(RSP), specifically costs associated with transporting residents 

(ages 6-21) to recreational, cultural events, medical and dental 

appointments, as well as admission costs for recreational and 

cultural events. Serves 75 San Marcos residents.

Boys and Girls Club of San Marcos

$10,000.00 R $4,339.00 8/20/2013 2/20/2014

Reporting documentation 

received 2/20/2014

To expand the after school Academic Success program at San 

Marcos Elementary School and Alvin Dunn Elementary School. 

Will serve 100 San Marcos residents. 

Meals-on-Wheels Greater San Diego, Inc $1,500.00 M $1,500.00 7/10/2013 1/10/2014

Reporting Documentation 

received 1/9/2014

To help purchase, prepare, and deliver healthy meals to 

homebound San Marcos seniors. Serves 106 San Marcos 

TERI, Inc

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 7/10/2013 1/10/2014

GFC voted to extend use of 

funds through 3/2015

To support application to an Institutional Research Board for 

research to identify the correlation between brain patterns 

and severity of autism. Will serve 72 San Marcos residents.

Total Grants Awarded Summer Quarter 

*Excludes Grants Awarded in Summer Quarter 

2013 that fell in Previous Fiscal Year $16,674.00

Alvin Dunn Elementary School

$1,469.46 M $1,469.46 10/9/2013 4/9/2014

To purchase accessories for the technology classroom at Alvin 

Dunn Elementary School. Accessories will be used to help 

students with State standardized testing which is transitioning 

to an online format. The accessories will also be used to 

improve sound quality for lessons on tablets, as well as 

improving the instructor's ability to communicate information 

to students. Serves approximately 735 San Marcos residents 

(students)

Meals-on-Wheels Greater San Diego, Inc $8,000.00 R $7,000.00 11/19/2013 5/19/2013

To assist with the costs of rent for one year ($10,200) at the 

organization's North County Service Center in San Marcos. 

Receiving assistance with rent will allow the organization to 

spend more funds on meals for homebound seniors in San 

Marcos.  Serves 124 San Marcos residents.

 Fall Quarter

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Grants Awarded FY13-14 (As of 3/17/2014)



Just in Time for Foster Youth $5,000.00 R $5,000.00 11/19/2013 5/19/2013

To purchase laptop computers for ten college bound former 

foster youth enrolled at California State University San Marcos. 

Request will assist with the organization's goal to help the 

students beat national averages and graduate college. Serves 

10 San Marcos residents

Total Grants Awarded Fall Quarter $13,469.46

Winter Quarter

Fan of the Feather

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 2/18/2014 8/18/2014

Request for funding in the amount of $1,500 for the 

Stabilization Program for Homeless Veterans to purchase three 

computers for the facility’s internet café and the staff office. 

Computers will be available for client use as well as use by the 

organization’s program manager. Benefits 20 San Marcos 

residents.

San Marcos Unified School District $5,000.00 R $5,000.00 2/18/2014 8/18/2014

To assist with the costs of developing, implementing and 

conducting an orchestral music program in the San Marcos 

Unified School District Title 1 Elementary Schools. Serves 60 

San Marcos residents.

Solutions for Change $10,000.00 R $7,000.00 2/18/2014 8/18/2014

To assist with the costs of the Employment Related Training 

Program which is the first of a four phase workforce 

development component in the Solutions University 

Curriculum. Serves 17 San Marcos residents.

Tender Loving Canines Assistance Dogs, Inc. $5,930.00 R $2,000.00 2/18/2014 8/18/2014

To assist with the costs to acquire, care for, and train dogs that 

will assist children on the autism spectrum, as well as veterans 

with Post Traumatice Stress Disorder and Traumatic Stress 

Disorder and traumatic brain injuries and/or other disabilities.  

Application does not specific how many residents would be 

served. 

Total Grants Awarded Winter Quarter $15,500.00

Spring Quarter

Palomar Health Foundation 

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 3/12/2014 9/12/2014

To assist with the costs of treating and collecting forensic 

evidence for victims of sexual assault and child abuse.  Serves 

approximately 50 San Marcos residents per  year.

San Marcos Unified School District

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 3/12/2014 9/12/2014

To assist with the travel costs of participating in a Model 

United Nations Conference in New York City. The application 

states over 120 residents are served through this program. 

Total Grants Awarded Spring Quarter $3,000.00

 Grants Awarded FY2013-2014 YTD $48,643.46

Funds Available for Distribution Fiscal Year 2013-2014 4% $47,759

Based upon assets available on 6/30/2013 of $1,193,971.62 5% $59,699

Funds Available Per Quarter for Fiscal Year 2013-2014 4% $11,940



5% $14,925

Maximum Remaining Funds Based on Grants Awarded YTD $11,055.12



SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Summary of Regular & Mini Grant Requests- April 2014 

Available for Distribution: $11,055 

Funds for FY13-14 Distribution Based on 6/30/2013 Asset Balance: Between $47,759 to $59,699 

Total FY13-14 Distributions Year to Date= $48,643.46 

Remaining Funds for Distribution in FY13-14: $11,055* 

* The first month of the summer quarter falls within this fiscal year 

Applicant Grant Type Summary of Request Requested 

Twin Oaks Elementary 
Parent-Teacher 

Organization 

Regular To purchase art supplies and provide 
experienced art teachers for the Twin Oaks 
Elementary Art Program.  Serves 750 San 
Marcos residents. 
 

$10,000 
 

Make-A-Wish Foundation of 
San Diego 

Regular To assist with the costs of fulfilling wishes for 
children between 2 ½ and 18 with life-
threatening medical conditions.  Application 
does not specify how many San Marcos 
residents would benefit from the program. 
 

$10,000 

The Elizabeth Hospice 
Foundation 

Regular To help fund Hospice Care & Grief Counseling 
Services for people of all ages regardless of 
insurance status or ability to pay. In FY’13 
program served 390 San Marcos residents. 
Does not specify how many San Marcos 
residents this grant would serve. 
 

$10,000 

Palomar College 
Foundation 

Regular To help fund the Textbook Assistance Program, 
which enables all students to have access to 
the books they need by subsidizing access to 
books through direct rental by students or 
through purchase and placement in the library 

$5,000 



 

 
 

of special reserve copies.  Serves 300 San 
Marcos residents. 

 

The Angel’s Depot Regular To help fund the Senior Emergency Meal Box 
Program currently being provided free of 
charge each month to 60 prequalified San 
Marcos seniors.   

 

$10,000 

The Boys & Girls Club of San 
Marcos 

Regular To help expand The Victory Project (formerly 
the Academic Success Program), an after-
school program that provides extra/remedial 
support for youth in grades 2nd – 5th who have 
scored below basic or far below basic in math 
and reading on standardized testing.  Serves 
120 San Marcos residents. 

 

$10,000 

Write Out Loud Mini  To present 12 Kimishibai storytelling 
presentations by a professional 
actor/storyteller to San Marcos 
elementary school students in grades K-2. 
Serves 300 San Marcos residents. 
 

$1,440 
 

   Total Grants Requested: $56,440 

















































































































































































































































































































































 
 
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
3 Targeted Reading Intervention Curriculums for 2nd and 5th grade including tax_           $_1,050_____ 

3 Targeted Math Intervention Curriculums for 2nd and 5th grade including tax ___            $_1,050_____ 

120 Math Workbooks at $10 each including tax_______________________      $_1,200_____ 

120 Reading Workbooks at $10 each including tax_______________________       $_1,200_____ 

3 Youth Development Professionals at $20 per hr./12 hours per week/36 weeks     $_25,920____ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $_30,420___ 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $_10,000____ 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
 
 
Is this a challenge grant? No    Could it be? Yes 
 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$_3,500_ _____ (Name of source)_EDCO Waste & Recycling_____________  _____ **__C__ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 

 









Boys Girls Club of San Marcos
Board of Directors

Public Roster
2013-2014

 1 Positive Place, San Marcos, CA 92069, 760.471.2490
 Fax 760.471.0673

www.boysgirlsclubsm.org

JABARA 5901 Priestly Dr., Ste. 100
Russ Carlsbad, CA 92008

LEVITT
3525 Del Mar Heights Rd., 
Ste. 246

Gary San Diego, CA 92130
MASSA 3702 Via de la Valle, Suite 20   
Gary Del Mar, CA 92014
RITCHIE PAST- CHAIRMAN 224 Las Posas Rd.
Jeff Vice President San Marcos, CA 92079
RIVERA VICE-CHAIR 1940 Diamond Street
Noemi Executive Assistant San Marcos, CA 92078

SIMMONS TREASURER                         160 Industrial St., Ste. 200

Jason
Vice President of 

Operations San Marcos, CA 92078
THOMPSON CHAIRWOMAN 140 Civic Center Drive
Debbie VP/ Relationship Banker Vista, CA 92084
WAGNER 1999 Citracado Pkwy
Steve Escondido, CA 92029
WILLIAMS SECRETARY 505 S. Pacific St.
Tim Operations Manager San Marcos, CA 92079

Gary.Massa@SothebysRealty.com

760.471.2365 x107

jritchie@edcodisposal.com

760.591.7125

Board 
Member

Title Company Mailing Address Phone Email

Pacific Sotheby's International 
Realty  

Owner
858.361.8555

Sea Breeze Properties gary@seabreezeproperties.com

Consultants Collaborative, Inc. 

EDCO Waste & Recycling

noemi.rivera@hunterindustries.com

jason@cciconnect.com

760.889.7701 

russ.jabara@colliers.com

760.744.5615 x119

Co-Founder/President Stone Brewing Co.

Associate Vice President Colliers International

Hunter Industries

Deborah.Thompson@calbt.com

760.438.8950

Realtor   

California Bank & Trust

Markstein Beverage Co.
760.744.9100 x109

timw@marksteinbeer.com

steve.wagner@stonebrew.com760.471.4999 
x1103

760. 945.2524

mailto:Gary.Massa@SothebysRealty.com
mailto:jritchie@edcodisposal.com
mailto:gary@seabreezeproperties.com
mailto:noemi.rivera@hunterindustries.com
mailto:jason@cciconnect.com
mailto:russ.jabara@colliers.com
mailto:Deborah.Thompson@calbt.com
mailto:timw@marksteinbeer.com
mailto:steve.wagner@stonebrew.com
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BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF SAN MARCOS
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2013 AND 2012

See independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements
-2-

ASSETS 2013 2012

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 221,384  $ 316,801
Investments 666,820 624,526
Accounts receivable 14,020 25,650
Grants receivable 84,621 129,366
Prepaid expenses 13,907 7,652
Other current assets 299 292

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,001,051 1,104,287

Property and equipment, net 678,038 643,730

Other assets
Investments, restricted 65,001 65,001

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 1,744,090  $ 1,813,018

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 25,346  $ 27,494
Accrued expenses 7,708 9,567
Accrued payroll expenses 79,166 60,344
Deferred revenue and deposits 60,700 85,308

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 172,920 182,713

Net Assets
Unrestricted 1,496,169 1,555,304
Temporarily restricted 10,000 10,000
Permanently restricted 65,001 65,001

TOTAL NET ASSETS 1,571,170 1,630,305

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS  $ 1,744,090  $ 1,813,018



BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF SAN MARCOS
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 AND 2012

See independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements
-3-

UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS 2013 2012
Support and Revenue

General club revenue  $ 265,721  $ 234,342
Grants 718,752 707,205
Public support 92,127 101,828
United Way 12,742 18,018
Special events (net of direct expenses  $98,783) 362,208 332,143
Net assets released from restrictions 6,900 9,000
Interest and dividends 37,428 34,438
Realized gain(loss) on investments (29,199) (27,360)
Unrealized gain(loss) on investments 10,336 795

TOTAL UNRESTRICTED REVENUE AND SUPPORT 1,477,015 1,410,409

Expenses
Program services

Jennifer Loscher branch 335,252 315,552
San Marcos Unified School District 757,936 692,569
Other programs 100,711 92,317
Total program services 1,193,899 1,100,438

Supporting services
Management and general expenses 224,750 204,275
Fund raising costs 111,501 109,746
Total supporting services 336,251 314,021

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,530,150 1,414,459

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS (53,135) (4,050)

TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS
Contributions 900 6,900
Net assets released from restrictions, satisfaction of

program restrictions (6,900) (9,000)

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED
NET ASSETS (6,000) (2,100)

PERMANENTALY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS
Change in permanently restricted net assets:

Receipt of funds

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN PERMANENTLY
RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS (59,135) (6,150)

NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,630,305 1,636,455

NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR  $ 1,571,170  $ 1,630,305



Total Expenses
Jennifer San Marcos Total Management Fund Total
Loscher Unified Other Program and Raising Support
Branch School District Programs Services General Costs Services 2013

Expenses
Advertising, promotions, and awards 2,730$            5,505$            779$               9,014$            2,667$            893$               3,560$            12,575$          
Bank and merchant fees 3,359 6,781              959                 11,098            3,281              1,100              4,381              15,479            
Depreciation 13,542 27,334            3,869              44,745            13,230            4,431              17,661            62,406            
Dues and licenses 2,157 4,354              617                 7,127              2,108              706                 2,813              9,941              
Employee wages and salaries 223,233 540,102          69,884            833,218          128,566          66,937            195,504          1,028,722       
Employee benefits 10,870 21,940            3,105              35,915            10,619            3,557              14,176            50,091            
Employer payroll taxes, WC insurance and fees 31,202 62,978            8,915              103,095          30,483            10,209            40,693            143,788          
Insurance 3,412 6,887              974                 11,274            3,332              1,116              4,448              15,722            
Outside Services 0 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Postage 260 525                 74                   858                 254                 85                   339                 1,198              
Professional fees 2,322 4,686              664                 7,672              2,268              760                 3,028              10,700            
Program fieldtrips 1,377 2,791              390                 4,557              1,353              451                 1,804              6,361              
Repairs and maintenance 8,983 18,132            2,566              29,681            8,776              2,939              11,715            41,396            
Scholarships 4,100 -                     -                     4,100              -                     -                     -                     4,100              
Supplies and equipment 10,522 21,238            3,007              34,767            1,029              12,694            13,723            48,490            
Telephone and utilities 7,644 15,431            2,184              25,259            7,468              2,501              9,969              35,228            
Training and conference 3,250 6,560              928                 10,738            3,175              1,064              4,239              14,977            
Travel 6,289 12,692            1,797              20,778            6,141              2,059              8,200              28,978            
Vending -                    -                   -                   -                    -                    -                   -                   -                   

Total Expenses 335,252$        757,936$        100,711$        1,193,899$     224,750$        111,501$        336,251$        1,530,150$     

BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF SAN MARCOS
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

Support ServicesProgram Services

See independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements
-4-



Total Expenses
Jennifer San Marcos Total Management Fund Total
Loscher Unified Other Program and Raising Support
Branch School District Programs Services General Costs Services 2012

Expenses
Advertising, promotions, and awards 2,380$            4,798$            679$               7,857$            2,325$            779$               3,103$            10,960$          
Bank and merchant fees 2,686              5,423              767                 8,876              2,624              880                 3,504              12,379            
Depreciation 16,622            33,549            4,749              54,920            16,239            5,438              21,677            76,597            
Dues and licenses 2,249              4,539              643                 7,430              2,197              736                 2,933              10,363            
Employee wages and salaries 194,134          469,699          60,774            724,607          111,808          58,212            170,020          894,627          
Employee benefits 7,362              14,859            2,103              24,323            7,192              2,409              9,601              33,924            
Employer payroll taxes, WC insurance and fees 29,061            58,657            8,303              96,022            28,392            9,509              37,901            133,923          
Insurance 2,874              5,802              821                 9,497              2,807              940                 3,747              13,244            
Outside services 980                 1,979              280                 3,239              958                 321                 1,279              4,518              
Postage 209                 422                 59                   690                 204                 69                   273                 963                 
Professional fees 2,850              5,753              815                 9,418              2,784              933                 3,717              13,135            
Program fieldtrips 767                 1,553              217                 2,537              753                 251                 1,004              3,541              
Repairs and maintenance 10,746            21,689            3,069              35,504            10,497            3,515              14,012            49,516            
Scholarships 11,000            -                     -                     11,000            -                     -                     -                     11,000            
Supplies and equipment 17,522            35,367            5,006              57,895            1,714              21,137            22,851            80,746            
Telephone and utilities 6,212              12,540            1,775              20,527            6,069              2,033              8,101              28,628            
Training and conference 3,232              6,524              923                 10,679            3,158              1,058              4,216              14,895            
Travel 4,611              9,306              1,318              15,235            4,503              1,509              6,012              21,247            
Vending 55                  111               16                 181               54                  18                 72                 253               

Total Expenses 315,552$        692,569$        92,317$          1,100,438$     204,275$        109,746$        314,021$        1,414,459$     

BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF SAN MARCOS
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

Support ServicesProgram Services

See independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements
-5-



BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF SAN MARCOS
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 AND 2012

See independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements
-6-

2013 2012
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Change in net assets  $ (59,135)  $ (6,150)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
provided by operating activities:

Realized gain/loss on investments 29,199 27,360
Unrealized gain/loss on investments (10,336) (795)
Depreciation 62,407 76,597

(Increase) decrease in operating assets:
Accounts receivable 56,375 (88,135)
Prepaid expenses (6,255) (1)
Other current assets (8) (88)

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:
Accounts payable (2,148) (18,599)
Accrued expenses (1,859) 7,352
Accrued payroll expenses 18,822 23,865
Deferred revenue and deposits (24,608) 24,913

Net cash provided by operating activities 62,454 46,319

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchase of property and equipment (96,714) (16,199)
Cash proceeds received from investments 193,524 261,190
Cash paid for investments (254,681) (268,310)

Net cash used in investing activities (157,871) (23,319)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Collections of contributions for long term purposes

Endowment fund
Net cash provided by financing activities

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH (95,417) 23,000

CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR 316,801 293,801

CASH, END OF YEAR  $ 221,384  $ 316,801
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A. ORGANIZATION 

 
The Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos (the “Club”) was incorporated January 23, 1979 pursuant 
to the general nonprofit corporation law of the State of California.  The specific purpose of the 
Club is to promote the social, educational, health, leadership, and character development of boys 
and girls during critical periods of their growth.  The Club maintains one primary facility and 
various sub-sites in the San Marcos area. 
 

B. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The Club’s accounting records and the accompanying financial statements are prepared on the 
accrual basis in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) whereby all 
revenue is recognized when earned rather than received and expenses are recognized when 
incurred rather than when paid. 
 
Income Taxes 
 
The Club is a private not-for-profit corporation organized under the laws of the State of 
California.  As a Section 501(c)(3) organization, it is exempt from income taxes under the U.S. 
Internal Revenue Code and Section 23701(d) of the California State Revenue and Taxation Code.  
Accordingly, no provision for income taxes is included in the accompanying financial statements. 
 
Contributions 
 
Generally accepted accounting principles require that the Club reports information about its 
financial position and activities in three classes of net assets: unrestricted, temporarily restricted, 
and permanently restricted.  Unrestricted contributions are recognized as an increase in 
unrestricted net assets when received.  Donor restricted contributions are reported as increases in 
temporarily or permanently restricted net assets, depending on the nature of the donor-imposed 
restriction.  When restrictions are satisfied, either by the passage of time or by accomplishing the 
purpose, the temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and 
reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.  When restrictions 
are satisfied in the same accounting period that the contribution is received, both the revenue and 
the related expense are reported in the unrestricted net asset class. 
 
Donated Services 
 
Donated services from volunteers have not been reflected in the financial statements because the 
criteria for recognition under generally accepted accounting principles has not been satisfied.  
Nevertheless, a substantial number of volunteers donated many hours of their time to the Club. 
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B. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 
Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of 
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting 
period.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Expense Allocations 
 
The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional 
basis in the Statement of Functional Expenses.  Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated on an 
estimated basis between programs, management and general supporting services, and fund raising. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash equivalents consist primarily of certificate of 
deposit accounts and other securities with original maturities of three months or less. 
 
Accounts Receivable 
 
The Club believes that accounts receivable are fully collectible and that no allowance for 
uncollectible accounts is needed. 
 
Advertising 
 
The Club expenses advertising costs as they are incurred. The total advertising expense for the years 
ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 are $12,575 and $10,960, respectively. 
 
Property and Equipment 
 
Property and equipment are recorded at cost or, if donated, at the fair value at the date of donation.  
Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which 
range from ten to thirty years for buildings and improvements and three to seven years for 
furnishings, equipment, software, and vehicles.  Expenditures for maintenance, repairs, and 
improvements which do not materially extend the useful lives of the assets are charged to operations 
in the periods incurred. 



BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF SAN MARCOS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2013 AND 2012 

- 9 - 

 

 
C. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 
Cash consisted of the following at June 30: 
 
 2013 2012 
California Bank & Trust $ 165,268 $ - 
California Bank & Trust – CD  11,518  11,477 
Petty Cash  408  114 
SagePoint Financial, Inc.  40,842  63,134 
Union Bank of California  3,348  242,076 
 $ 221,384 $ 316,801 
 

D. CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK 
 
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Club to concentrations of credit risk consist 
principally of cash deposits and investment securities in bank and financial institutions.  The Club 
maintains cash and cash equivalents and short and long term investments with major banks and 
financial institutions.  Accounts at banks are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
(FDIC) up to $250,000 at each institution.  The Club had a balance in excess of the FDIC coverage 
of $0 and $66,801 for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively. 
 
The Club also maintains accounts with a brokerage company.  These accounts contain cash and 
securities and balances are insured up to $500,000 (with a limit of $250,000 for cash) by the 
Securities Investor Protection Company (SiPC).  For the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, the 
Club had a balance in excess of coverage for the year of $231,821 and 189,527. 
 

E. MAJOR GRANT CONTRACTS 
 
After School Education and Safety (ASES) Program:  There are contract agreements between San 
Marcos Unified School District and the Club (contractor) to operate an ASES program to improve 
academic achievement and provide safe and healthy recreation and prevention activities for students 
at qualified school sites.  Initial grant contract terms covered a three year period with extensions.  
Although this period has expired, the contract terms are eligible for renewal on an annual basis, and 
were renewed for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012.  Award amounts totaled $567,000 and 
$558,564 for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012.  Total payments received for the years ended 
June 30, 2013 and 2012 were $558,564 and $558,449, respectively. 
 
Boys & Girls Club National Youth Mentoring Program (OJP):  There are contract agreements 
between Boys & Girls Clubs of America and the Club (contractor) to create and/or preserve full-
time equivalent paid staff positions and to implement or expand an evidence-based mentoring 
program.  Grant contract terms cover a one year period.  Any remaining amounts may carry 
forward to the next fiscal year.  Award amounts totaled $19,500 and $45,000 for the years ended 
June 30, 2013 and 2012.  Total payments received for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 
were $33,720 and $33,267, respectively. 
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F. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
 
 The following is a summary of property and equipment at June 30: 
 

 2013 2012 
Building $ 1,318,013 $ 1,318,013 
Furniture and fixtures  87,356  87,356 
Computers and peripherals  68,282  56,810 
Leasehold improvements  126,410  49,559 
Office equipment  10,516  2,125 
Software  4,927  4,927 
Vehicles  39,972  39,972 
  1,655,476  1,558,762 
Less accumulated depreciation  (977,438)  (915,032) 

 $ 678,038 $ 643,730 
 
Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 was $62,406 and $76,597, 
respectively. 
 

G. LEASE OBLIGATION 
 
The Club leases land for $1 per year from the City of San Marcos under an agreement expiring in 
September 2043.  No amounts have been reflected in the financial statements for donated rent or a 
promise to give because there is no clear measureable and objective basis for determining its value. 
 

H. INVESTMENTS 
 
Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820, 
Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, provide the framework for measuring the fair value. 
That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques 
used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in 
active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurement) and the lowest priority to 
unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under 
FASB ASC 820 are described as follows: 
 
Level 1 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets 

or liabilities in active markets that the organization has the ability to access. 
 
Level 2 Inputs to the valuation methodology include: 

 quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets 
 quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets 
 inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability 
 inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market 

data by correlation or other means 
 If the asset or liability has specified (contractual) terms, the level 2 input must be 

observable for substantially the full term of the assets or liability 
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H. INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 
Level 3 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value 

measurement 
 
The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Club’s investments, 
other than money market funds included in cash at fair value as of June 30, 2013. 
 
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
 

Mutual funds $ 531,712 $ - $ - $ 531,712 
Fixed income  40,891  -  -  40,891 
Exchange-traded  9,065  -  -  9,065 
Equities  150,153  -  -  150,153 
 
Total asset fair value $ 731,821 $ - $ - $ 731,821 

 
The amortized cost of securities and their approximate fair values at June 30, 2013 are as follows: 
 

Gross amortized cost $ 741,572 
Unrealized loss on investments  (9,751) 
Fair market value $ 731,821 

 
The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Club’s investments, 
other than money market funds included in cash at fair value as of June 30, 2012. 
 
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
 

Mutual funds $ 500,432 $ - $ - $ 500,432 
Fixed income  51,825  -  -  51,825 
Exchange-traded  -  -  -  - 
Equities  137,270  -  -  137,270 
 
Total asset fair value $ 689,527 $ - $ - $ 689,527 

 
The amortized cost of securities and their approximate fair values at June 30, 2012 are as follows: 
 

Gross amortized cost $ 662,945 
Unrealized gain on investments  26,582 
Fair market value $ 689,527 
 

Endowment Funds: The Club’s endowment consists of approximately 10 individual funds 
established for a variety of purposes.  Its endowment includes only donor-restricted funds.  As 
required by generally accepted accounting principles, net assets associated with endowment funds 
are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 
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H. INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 
The Board of Directors of the Club has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of 
Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original 
gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations 
to the contrary.  As a result of this interpretation, the Club classifies as permanently restricted net 
assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value 
of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent 
endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the 
time the accumulation is added to the fund.  The remaining portion of the donor-restricted 
endowment fund that is not classified in permanently restricted net assets is classified as 
temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Club 
in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.   
 
In accordance with UPMIFA, the Club considers the following factors in making a determination 
to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: (1) the duration and preservation 
of the fund, (2) the purposes of the Club and the donor-restricted endowment fund, (3) general 
economic conditions, (4) the possible effect of inflation and deflation, (5) the expected total 
return from income and the appreciation of investments, (6) other resources of the Club, and (7) 
the Club investment policies. 
 
Investment Return Objectives, Risk Parameters and Strategies: The investment goal is to 
achieve a total return that provides incremental value when benchmarked or compared to the relevant 
indexes.  The Endowment Committee adheres to a total return policy in measuring investment 
performance.  Total return is the sum of interest, dividends, and realized and unrealized gains and 
losses.  The objective is for the portfolio to yield a total return (after fees and before distributions to 
current operations) of 3% over inflation, over a market cycle of usually 3-5 years, as measured by the 
Consumer Price Index (all urban CPI) annually.  The Endowment Committee has the responsibility 
of determining the asset allocation guidelines that are the highest probability of achieving superior 
investment performance.  The Committee believes that the ultimate achievement of its investment 
mission statement is impacted most by the asset allocation decision.  It is also the primary 
determinant of volatility of returns.  The endowment asset allocation guidelines are designed to 
portray the investment structure of the fund over a long time horizon.  The advisors shall recommend 
an appropriate asset allocation mix for the portfolio within the following guidelines: 
 
1. The equity portion of the portfolio will be managed within a range of 40% to 70%; 

 
2. The fixed income portion will be managed within a range of 30% to 60% 
 
If the manager deems it necessary to vary from these ranges, such variance shall be discussed with 
the Club’s Endowment Committee and approved by the Board of Directors if a change is to be made. 
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H. INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 
The following categories of securities transactions are not permissible within the Club’s portfolio: 
 

1. Short sales. 
2. Put and call options (except that calls may be written against securities owned). 
3. Margin purchases or lending or borrowing money, except for publicly traded corporate debt. 
4. Letter stock, private placement, or direct placements. 
5. Equity securities of any company which has a record of less than three years continuous 

operation, including the operation of any predecessor. 
6. Purchase for purposes of exercising control of management. 
7. Derivatives of any other type. 
8. Stock loans. 
9. Commodities. 
10. Oil or gas real property, without prior consultation with the Endowment Committee. 

 
The Endowment Committee is responsible for monitoring the investment management of the 
Endowment Funds’ assets.  The Committee will hold formal meetings with the investment advisors 
periodically, at least semiannually.  These meetings will include: 
 

 A summary of investment performance for the period measured against established 
performance benchmarks. 

 A report of the portfolio’s holdings showing individual security positions, at cost and market 
value. 

 A review of all transactions, including a report of all capital gains and losses. 
 Discussion on portfolio structure in the light of current and anticipated market conditions 

and investment objectives of the Funds. 
 
The investment advisors will furnish the Endowment Committee a quarterly report on a timely basis 
which summarizes investment performance and shows individual security positions at cost and 
market.  The report should also include a review of all transactions, including all capital gains and 
losses. 
 
The investment advisors are expected to notify the Endowment Committee whenever significant 
developments occur that may affect the portfolio.  These developments include, but are not limited 
to, major changes in investment outlook, investment strategy, or any other matters affecting investing 
policy. 
 
The portfolio’s custodian will issue a monthly report of the portfolio’s holdings showing individual 
security positions, at cost and market value, on a timely basis.  Such report will also show all 
transactions, including a report of all capital gains and losses. 
 
From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual or donor-restricted endowment 
funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Club to retain as a fund of 
perpetual duration.  In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, a deficiency of this 
nature is reported as unrestricted net assets.  There was no such deficiency as of June 30, 2013 and 
2012. 
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H. INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 
Spending Policy: This concept calls for a specific dollar amount, based on a percentage of endowed 
assets to be used for the annual operating budget of the Club regardless of interim market 
fluctuations, income and dividend levels or capital gains/losses.  The Board will designate which 
funds will be considered endowed for purposes of this policy.  Any funds not a part of the Club’s 
endowment may be subject to other donor or Board spending restrictions. 
 
The percentage of total endowed fund assets used annually by the Club is the spending policy.  
The Board of Directors will set this percentage.  The spending policy percentage will be 
multiplied by the “adjusted asset base” to determine the dollar value available for Club 
operations.  The “adjusted asset base” figure will be a moving aggregate of the previous 12-
quarter end market values of eligible assets. 
 
For the purposes of this policy, the Club will use 5% of the eligible assets on an annual basis to 
support Club operations.  This spending policy will go into effect once the Fund’s total “eligible 
asset base” reaches $5 million, however, this may be reviewed and/or changed by the Board of 
Directors. 
 
Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2013 is as follows: 
 
    Total Net 
  Temporarily Permanently Endowment 
Fund Type Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Assets 
 
Donor Restricted $ - $ - $ 65,001 $ 65,001 
Board Designated  -  -  -  - 
Total Funds $ - $ - $ 65,001 $ 65,001 
 
Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2012 is as follows: 
 
    Total Net 
  Temporarily Permanently Endowment 
Fund Type Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Assets 
 
Donor Restricted $ - $ - $ 65,001 $ 65,001 
Board Designated  -  -  -  - 
Total Funds $ - $ - $ 65,001 $ 65,001 
 
Changes in endowment net assets as of June 30, 2013 are as follows: 
    Total Net 
  Temporarily Permanently Endowment 
 Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Assets 
Endowment net assets, 
beginning of year $ - $ - $ 65,001 $ 65,001 
Contributions  -  -  -  - 
Investment income  -  -  -  - 
Net appreciation (depreciation) -  -  -  65,001 
Endowment net assets, 
end of year $ - $  $ 65,001 $ 65,001 
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H. INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

 
Changes in endowment net assets as of June 30, 2012 are as follows: 
 
    Total Net 
  Temporarily Permanently Endowment 
 Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Assets 
Endowment net assets, 
beginning of year $ - $ - $ 65,001 $ 65,001 
Contributions  -  -  -  - 
Investment income  -  -  -  - 
Net appreciation (depreciation) -  -  -  - 
Endowment net assets, 
end of year $ - $  $ 65,001 $ 65,001 
 

I. GRANTS RECEIVABLE 
 
Grants receivable are deemed to be fully collectable by management and are composed of the 
following amounts due at June 30: 
 2013 2012 
Boys & Girls Clubs of America $ 2,075 $ 22,544 
San Marcos Unified School District – SMMS  34,226  41,996 
San Marcos Unified School District – ADE  21,010  25,836 
San Marcos Unified School District – SME  2,014  12,247 
San Marcos Unified School District – WPMS  25,296  26,743 
 
 $ 84,621 $ 129,366 
 

J. NET ASSETS 
 
Net assets are as follows:      2013   2012 
Unrestricted net assets 
 Undesignated     $ 1,448,239 $ 1,555,304 
  Total unrestricted net assets     1,448,239  1,555,304 
 
Temporarily restricted net assets 
 Restricted for: 
  Scholarship fund      10,000  10,000 
   Total temporarily restricted net assets   10,000  10,000 
 
Permanently restricted net assets 
 Restricted for: 
  Permanent endowment     65,001  65,001 
   Total permanently restricted net assets   65,001  65,001 
 
    Total Net Assets    $ 1,523,240 $ 1,630,305 
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K. PENSION PLAN 

 
On July 1, 2003, the Club executed an agreement to join the Boys & Girls Clubs of America Pension 
Trust.  The plan is a defined contribution pension plan.  Employees are not permitted to contribute to 
this plan.  The Club makes a contribution of five percent (5%) of each participant’s compensation.  
Employees become vested in the plan based on a two-to-six year graded vesting scale. 
 
The total pension expense for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 was $26,971 and $24,646, 
respectively. 
 

L. RELATED PARTIES 
 
One board member is the owner of a printing company that the Club uses for general and special 
event printing.  For the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 total printing expense paid to the board 
member’s company was $2,496 and $787, respectively. 
 

M. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
Management has evaluated subsequent events through January 22, 2014, the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
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MINUTES 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE 
SAN MARCOS ROOM 
1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE 

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 

GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 12, 2014 – 6:00 PM 

 
CALL TO ORDER   PRESIDENT LUKOFF called the meeting to order at 6:02 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
PRESENT:  BOARD MEMBERS: LUKOFF, NAJERA 
ABSENT:    BOARD MEMBERS: BURTON 
 
ALSO PRESENT  Board Secretary, Donna French  
   Recording Secretary, Wendy Kaserman 
  Staff, Sandra Gallegos 
   
Also present:  Lawrence Osen, representing San Marcos Unified School District.  

  
OLD BUSINESS 

 
1. GRANT AWARD WORKSHEET.  FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 

Recommendation: NOTE & FILE 
 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF reviewed the grant award worksheet.  There is $14,000 remaining 
funds available for this fiscal year. 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

  
2. MINI-GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS 

 
The committee members reviewed the request from TERI, Inc. prior to the mini-grant 
applications. 
 
RECORDING SECRETARY KASERMAN stated that on the agenda is a request from TERI, Inc. to 
allocate the funds they were awarded to a different program, however, TERI recently contacted 
staff and indicated they are able complete the original project  and they would like to request an 
extension of the funds.  The funds were awarded on July 10, 2013 and are to support application 
to an Institutional Research Board for research to identify the correlation between brain 
patterns and severity of autism.   
 
Board members discussed how much time to extend the funds and also when the report will be 
due.   
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BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF asked staff to provide board members with copies of future reports 
received from all grant awardees.   She stated that it will be especially helpful for those board 
members that do site visits. 

 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF motioned to extend the funds to one year from today and the report 
to be submitted as scheduled.  BOARD MEMBER NAJERA seconded the motion. Motion passed 
by unanimous voice vote. 
 

     AYES:  LUKOFF, NAJERA 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: NONE 
               ABSENT: BURTON 
 
Lawrence Osen of San Marcos Unified School introduced himself.  He is a social  studies teacher 
at San Marcos Middle School and is also the advisor to the school’s Model United Nations Team.  
He spoke about the program and the mini-grant application request.  Mr. Osen provided a 
handout with a breakdown of the project expenses ($12,324) and the donations received to 
date ($10,640). They still need to raise $1,684 and they have reached out to Stone Brewing 
Company.  He stated that there is a lot of talk about this program at the schools.  The students 
that are currently participating in the program and that will be graduating will start this program 
at the high schools next year and Cal State San Marcos has also expressed an interest in this 
program. 
 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF asked Mr. Osen what they would do if they are not able to raise the 
reaming amount.  Mr. Osen stated that each participant would pay the difference.  BOARD 
MEMBER NAJERA stated that the revised budget that Mr. Osen provided was helpful as the 
budget worksheet in the application packet was lacking information.   
 
The committee members discussed the applications.  The Make-A-Wish Foundation did not 
indicate how many San Marcos residents the project would serve and they are a larger 
organization with many resources.  The applicant with the least amount of resources is San 
Marcos Unified School District.  The Ronald McDonald House San Diego is asking for funds to 
support their Red Shoe Day fundraiser; the funds would not go directly to the organization’s 
cause.  The applications from Palomar Health Foundation and the School District were the most 
compelling.  The committee members reviewed the funds available for the remainder of the 
year.  
 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF motioned to approve Resolution GFC 2014-02 awarding a mini-grant 
in the amount of $1,500 to San Marcos Unified School District and $1,500 to Palomar Health 
Foundation.  BOARD MEMBER NAJERA seconded the motion. Motion passed by unanimous 
voice vote. 

 
     AYES:  LUKOFF, NAJERA 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: NONE 
               ABSENT: BURTON 
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CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

MOTIONED BY BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF AND SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER NAJERA TO 
APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
     AYES:  LUKOFF, NAJERA 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: NONE 
               ABSENT: BURTON 
 

3. WAIVER OF TEXT – Waived 
4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – SMCF Grant Funding Committee Meeting, February 12, 2014. 
5. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS – No members of the public requested to speak. 

 
ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 

 
6. NEXT MEETING DATE – The next meeting of the SMCF Board of Directors is scheduled for 

Tuesday, May 20, 2014.    
 
The next Grant Funding Committee meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, April 9, 2014. 
 

7. MISCELLANEOUS  - BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF indicated that she will be out of town on that 
day and asked if the meeting can be rescheduled to May 28, 2014.  Staff will contact the Board 
members to find out if they are able to accommodate Board President Lukoff’s request. 
 

8. ADJOURNMENT 
 

MOTIONED BY BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF AND SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER NAJERA TO 
ADJOURN THE MEETING.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE.    

 
Meeting adjourned at 6:46 PM. 

 
  
        

COLLEEN LUKOFF, BOARD PRESIDENT 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
        

Wendy Kaserman, Recording Secretary 
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